Two hundred forty 
(240) patients were enrolled in the study. During a baseline phase before starting randomization, data of 

38 patients were collected “historical controls.” These control patients were anesthetized according to 
standard institutional practice.  

Two hundred two (202) patients age 0–18 years were randomized into one of two groups: standard 
practice (SP) and BIS™ guided (BIS™). Patients age 0–3 years, undergoing inguinal hernia repair (IH), and 
patients age 3–18 years, undergoing tonsillectomy and/or adenoidectomy (TA), were selected, Table 1.